official character of the person whose name is signed to it. The signature in clause (a) or (b) can be written or in electronic format.

Presented to the governor May 8, 2003

Signed by the governor May 12, 2003, 11:58 a.m.

CHAPTER 30-H.F.No. 456

An act relating to historic districts; designating Victory Memorial Drive as a historic district; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 138.73, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 138.73, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 26. VICTORY MEMORIAL DRIVE HISTORIC DISTRICT. Victory Memorial Drive Historic District in Hennepin county is comprised of the drive extending from Lowry Avenue North on the south to Humboldt Avenue North on the east, and all property associated with the drive owned by the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board, including the Lincoln Statue area and the Flagpole Memorial area.

Presented to the governor May 8, 2003

Signed by the governor May 12, 2003, 12:03 p.m.

CHAPTER 31-H.F.No. 446

An act relating to child labor; exempting certain minors from minimum age restrictions for work as youth athletic program referees, umpires, or officials; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 181A.07, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 181A.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4a. A minor at least 11 years of age and less than 14 years of age shall be exempt from the minimum age provisions of section 181A.04, subdivision 1, if employed as a youth athletic program referee, umpire, or official for an age bracket younger than the minor's own age if an adult representing the state or local athletic program is on the premises at which the athletic program event is occurring and a person responsible for the state or local athletic program possesses a written

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Copyright © 2003 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.